## ORDINANCE NO. 433

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN PARCELS OF LAND TO THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD,

The Council of the City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, hereby finds, determines and declares:

(a) That the City of St. Cloud is a municipal corporation, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota and lying in the counties of Stearns, Benton and Sherburne.

(b) That those certain parcels of land lying in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, and more specifically described hereinafter are owned by and are in the possession of the United States of America.

(c) That said parcels of land lie adjacent and contiguous to the corporate limits of said City of St. Cloud, and together constitute a large single unit of land.

(d) That it is for the best interest of said City of St. Cloud and of the inhabitants thereof that said parcels of land be annexed to said City of St. Cloud and made a part thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD HEREBY ORDAINS:

BY ORDAINS:

That those certain parcels of land, lying and being in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

The South Half of the Southwest Quarter, the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, and the Northeast Quarter, and the Northeast Quarter, Ing Southeasterly of the center line of the Sauk River; and the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, lying southeasterly of the Center line of the Sauk River; all in Section 4, Township 124, Range 28,

The Northeast Quarter, lying Easterly of the center line of the Sauk River; and the Southeast Quarter, lying North of the North railroad right of way line; all in Section 8, Township 124, Range 28;

Township 124, Range 28;

The West Half of the Northwest Quarter; the East Half of the Northwest Rouarter lying north of the north line of the St. Cloud and St. Joseph road; the West Half of the Southwest Quarter lying North of the North railroad right of way line; the North Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying North of the Northeast Quarter lying North of the North line of the St. Cloud and St. Joseph road; all in Section 9, Township 124, Range 28, and the same hereby are, annexed.

be, and the same hereby are, annexed to said City of St. Cloud and made a part thereof.

Adopted by the Council of the City of St. Cloud at a regular meeting held July 6, 1959, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmen Mueller, Morrison, McGlynn, Schmid and Ampe. NAYS: None.

/s/ VERNON MORRISON, President of the Council

Approved by the Mayor of the City of St. Cloud this 7th day of July, 1959.

/s/ GEORGE BYERS, Mayor of the City of St. Cloud

Attest: /s/ JOHN J. STREITZ, City Clerk.

Pub. July 10, 1959.

#145600.20. STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P or Secretary of Grade

(Authorization pursuant to Ex.Sess.C.36 L'59)